Tax or administartion 1 010 518

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss, Financial assumptions -6 461 -3 334

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss, Experience based -10 099 26 523

Ending balance 95 275 103 835

NOK thousand 2023 2022

Gross pension liability 31.12 95 275 103 835

Plan assets, fair value 31.12 0 0

Net pension liability 95 275 103 835

Actuarial gains/(losses) -10 099 26 523

Experience adjustment expressed as percentage of plan liability 0,0 % 0,0 %

Experience adjustment expressed as percentage of plan asset 0,0 % 0,0 %

24

Nordea Finance Equipment AS – Annual report 2023

7. Taxes

In 2023 TNOK -807 365 of the permanent differences is related to recognition of the operation of the company's

branches in Sweden and Denmark. The equivalent difference in 2022 was TNOK -264 356.

NFE has assessed the Finance Tax in Norway, and has concluded that the company is exempt from this tax.

Assets and liabilities with deferred tax/tax assets were measured using the tax rate of 22% both in 2022 and

2023.

NFE has deferred tax asset in Norway, NOK thousand 191,079 and deferred tax liabilities in Denmark, NOK

thousand 202,665 and Sweden, NOK thousand 41,883.

Percentage 2023 2022

Sensitivities in:

Discount rate -0.5% 8,4 % 9,3 %

Discount rate +0.5% -7,4 % -8,2 %

Inflation rate -0.5% -7,6 % -8,3 %

Inflation rate +0.5% 8,6 % 8,5 %

Salary increase rate +0.5% 4,8 % 6,0 %

NOK thousand 2023 2022

The tax expense for the year is made up as follows

Taxes payable on profit for the year 0 181 054

Adjustment  tax payable prior years 4 598 25 396

Exhange rate adjustements tax payable -14 982 0

Change in deferred tax 150 392 26 836

Total tax expense for the year 140 008 233 286

Taxes payable are made up as follows:

Profit on ordinary activities before tax expense 1 217 776 1 232 500

Permanent differences -577 706 -264 356

Change in temporary differences -640 071 -145 173

Basis for taxes payable 0 822 972

Taxes payable on profit for the year 0 181 054

NOK thousand 2023 2022

Deferred tax, net

Property, plant and equipment -158 893 93 366

Pensions 20 961 22 844

Derivatives 206 777

Other -14 265 6 682

Exchange rate difference -36 499 -25 239

Tax loss carried forward 135 022 0

Net recognised deferred tax -53 469 98 430

This year's changes in deferred tax

Deferred tax asset 1.1. 98 430 129 149

Changes against ordinary result -150 392 -26 389

Exchange rate diff deferred tax asset -11 259 -9 431

Other exhange rate adjustements 13 395 0

Adjustments against OCI -3 643 5 102

Deferred tax 31.12. -53 469 98 430

25

Nordea Finance Equipment AS – Annual report 2023

8. Loans to credit institutions

Deposit with financial institution include restricted deposits for withholding tax of TNOK 7,874.

9. Loans to the public

Reconciliation from nominal to actual tax rate

Net profit before tax 1 217 776 1 232 500

Expected income tax with nominal tax rates (22 %) 267 911 271 150

The tax effect of following items;

Non-deductible costs -127 095 -63 261

Other entries related to allowances previous years -808 25 396

Tax expense 140 008 233 286

Effective tax rate 11,5 % 18,9 %

NOK thousand 2023 2022

Deposits with credit institutions 258 217 127 433

Loans to credit institutions 0 26

Due from banks before impairment 258 217 127 459

Impairment of individually impaired loans 0 0

Loans to credit institutions 258 217 127 459

NOK thousand 2023 2022

Equipment loans 8 246 037 6 552 990

Factoring receivables 0 220 363

Factoring loans 0 1 641 722

Financial lease agreements 43 978 379 36 846 647

Loans to the public before impairment 52 224 416 45 261 721

Equipment loans allowance S1 -11 300 -9 448

Factoring receivables allowance S1 0 -3 908

Financial lease agreements allowance S1 -146 582 -131 330

Equipment loans allowance S2 -4 398 -3 773

Financial lease agreements allowance S2 -115 471 -67 463

Equipment loans allowance S3 -7 420 -5 399

Factoring receivables allowance S3 0 -3 387

Financial lease agreements allowance S3 -292 134 -257 081

Loans to the public 51 647 110 44 779 932

26

Nordea Finance Equipment AS – Annual report 2023

10. Leasing (financial leasing assets)

Customer receivables are ordinary leasing receivables and advancement on leasing rent. Upfront fees constitute

other accruals.

Unearned finance income consists of interest, fees and future estimated sales gain. The company uses standard

leasing agreements prepared in cooperation with the Association of Norwegian Finance Houses, and similar

agreements in Denmark and Sweden. The company offers leasing of a broad range of equipment to Scandinavian

businesses and public sector entities where the material leasing arrangements consist of equipment that fall within: